ZBA08-00081 14344 Pacific Point Drive Classic American Homes
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 G (Builder Error, Side Yard Setback)

in an R-5 zone.

This would permit the existence of a new residence that was built encroaching 0.2’ into the westerly side
yard setback.

The required side yard setback is 5 feet in an R-5 (Light Density Residential) zone.

BACKGROUND

The applicant is requesting a builder error for a new residence that was placed incorrectly and encroaches
0.2 feet into the required side yard setback. Please see applicant’s letter stating that the error was
inadvertent. The applicant has not applied for the builder error in the last 12 months.

CALCULATIONS
Required side yard setback = 5’
Requested side yard setback = 4.8’

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the request for the builder error as it meets the requirements of the Special
Exception.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 G to:

"Permit the encroachment of the principal building or structure into the required yard setbacks in all districts,
caused by an error in construction; provided, however, that:

1. The permitted encroachment into any front yard setback shall not exceed ten percent of the required
setback, or one foot whichever is greater; and,

2. The permitted encroachment into any side yard or side street yard setback shall not exceed ten percent
of the required setback or one foot whichever is greater; and,

3. The permitted encroachment into any rear yard setback shall not exceed fifteen percent of the required
setback or one foot whichever is greater; and,

4. The owner shall demonstrate through testimony or documentation that the error causing the
encroachment was inadvertent and not intentional; and,

5. The number of properties requesting encroachment permission under this section which involve the
same builder, contractor, or owner shall not exceed three in any twelve-month period.”
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September 12, 2008

City of El Paso
Eddie Garcia — City Planning Department

Re: 14344 Pacific Point

Mr. Garcia,

This letter is in reference to the property located at 14344 Pacific Point Dr. — Lot 31 Block 171, Tierra Del Este
Unit 49. This house was set incorrectly. The setback at the right front corner is 4.8 ft. (see attached). This was

caused by a construction error at the time forms were set.

Unfortunately the error was not discovered until the time of the improvement survey done by Conde Inc. on
August 26, 2008. We have since verified the incorrect setback.

You will find that historically this is not a common occurrence with Classic American Homes. In the last 20
years Classic American Homes has had 3 — ZBA requests due to setback errors. We ask that this be taken into

consideration in allowing for a resolution to this unfortunate incident. If you have any questions you may
contact me at 915.593.7707. Thank you.

Respectfully,

—é—q—*——?b““\’"“

Jorge Arroyo
Vice President

Budlding The American Dream!

11240 Vista Del Sol, Suite A « El Paso, Texas 79936 « (915) 593-7707 Fax (915) 593-3512
Web site: www.classicamerican.com + E-mail: homeinfo@classicamerican.com



"For a 12 Month Period
October 8, 2007 to October 13, 2008

Jorge A. Valdez
(Homeowner)

7/28/2008 ZBA08-00060 14257 Tierra Bronce Drive Xavier Homes, Inc.

10/13/2008 ZBA08-00081 14344 Pacific Point Drive Classic American Homes

"~ 01/14/2008 ~ ZBAO7-00198 | 6248 Snowheights |
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